June 30, 2018, and the total pension liability for the Plan used to calculate the net pension
liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of June 30, 2017 rolled forward to
June 30, 2018 using standard update procedures. The City’s proportion of the net pension
liability was based on a projection of the City’s long-term share of contributions to the
pension plans relative to the projected contributions of all participating employers,
actuarially determined. The City’s proportionate share of the net pension liability for the
Plan as of June 30, 2017 and 2018, was as follows:

Plan Net Pension
Liability/(Asset)

Balance at: 6/30/2017 (Valuation Date) 43,640,515$

Balance at: 6/30/2018 (Measurement Date) 44,243,817

Net Changes during 2017-18 603,302$

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of each Plan, calculated using the discount
rate of 7.15%, as well as what the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using
a discount rate that is 1% point lower (6.15%) or 1% point higher (8.15%) than the current
rate:

Miscellaneous Safety Police Safety Fire Total
1% Decrease 6.15% 6.15% 6.15%
Net Pension Liability 169,056,793$   125,045,972$   68,051,665$   362,154,430$

Current Discount Rate 7.15% 7.15% 7.15%
Net Pension Liability 118,533,808$   86,830,857$   44,243,817$   249,608,482$

1% Increase 8.15% 8.15% 8.15%
Net Pension Liability 77,282,821$   55,823,980$   24,737,548$   157,844,349$

98

CITY OF CORONA

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

Note 13: Pension Plan (Continued)

 Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position

The plan fiduciary net position disclosed in the GASB 68 accounting valuation report may
differ from the plan assets reported in the funding actuarial valuation report due to several
reasons. First, for the accounting valuations, CalPERS must keep items such as deficiency
reserves, fiduciary self-insurance included as assets. These amounts are excluded for rate
setting purposes in the funding actuarial valuation. In addition, differences may result from
early Comprehensive Annual Financial Report closing and final reconciled reserves.